BKI16ATEX0014X  dbf5512a0600p_05  20/1
BKI16ATEX0014X  dbf5512a0600p_05  2 / 20
PRINCIPLE OF LEVEL MEASURING BY HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE:
Providing constant density the level depends on the pressure head
Phydr = 10-5   g  h

g
P

2. ORDER CODES
NIVOPRESS  D      –      1 –
TYPE CODE  PROCESS
CONNECTION CODE  ELECTRONICS
HOUSING CODE  RANGE / OVER PRESSURE
CAPABILITY CODE  OUTPUT / EX CODE
Transmitter T  1” BSP  E  Aluminium 5   -1 …. 0 bar / 3 bar 0  4 … 20 mA 2
Transmitter +  display B  1½ ” BSP  F  Plastic 6    0 …. 0.16 bar / 0,5 bar 1  4 … 20 mA / HART 4
   1” Triclamp  L       0 …. 0.25 bar / 1 bar 2  4 … 20 mA / Ex ia 6
   1½ ” Triclamp M       0 …. 0.4 bar / 1 bar 3  4 … 20 mA / HART / Ex ia 8
   2” Triclamp N       0 …. 0.6 bar / 3 bar 4
   DN 25 pipe c.* O       0 …. 1.0 bar / 3 bar 5
   DN 40 pipe c.* P       0 …. 1.6 bar / 6 bar 6
   DN 50 pipe c.* R       0 …. 2.5 bar / 6 bar 7
   1” NPT S       0 …. 4.0 bar  /20 bar 8
   1½ ” NPT T       0 …. 6.0 bar / 20 bar 9
*pipe coupling DIN 11581          0 …. 10  bar / 20 bar A
- For range p > 0 … 40 bar 1”  process connection only     0 …. 16  bar / 60 bar B
-  Sealing:  VITON p < 100 bar      0 …. 25  bar / 60 bar C
 NBR p  100 bar      0 …. 40  bar / 100 bar D
 EPDM for special request      0 …. 60 bar / 120 bar E
- Pressure transmitting medium:     0 …. 100 bar / 250 bar F
  Silicone oil     0 …. 160 bar / 500 bar G
  Food compatible oil (for special request)     0 …. 250 bar / 500 bar H
Not all combination possible!     0 …. 400 bar / 600 bar J
BKI16ATEX0014X  dbf5512a0600p_05  6 / 20
3. TECHNICAL DATA
3.1 GENERAL DATA
TYPE DT-1-        DB-1-
Measured variables Pressure, liquid level
Sensor Piezoresistive silicon sensor, with protection front diaphragm
Ranges In accordance with data in the order codes
Overload capability In accordance with data in the order codes
Turn down 1 : 2
Zero offset 50% of the range
Output
4…20 mA  or HART     4 … 20 mA limits of the output signal: 3.9 … 20.5 mA
minimum loop resistance with HART Rt min = 250 Ohm
Damping selectable 3 s; 5 s; 10 s; 20 s
Error indication by current output 3.8 mA or 22 mA
Power supply 10 V … 36 V DC
Output load RL = (Us – 10 V) / 0.022 A,     Us = supply voltage
Display 6-digit LCD, engineering units and bargraph. All variables can be displayed
Accuracy (linearity, switching diff. repeatability) relating to the higher limit value ± 0,25%  p> 0.4 ; -1 < p  0 bar and ± 0,5% for 0 < p  0.4 bar
BKI16ATEX0014X  dbf5512a0600p_05  7 / 20
TYPE DT-1-    DB-1-
Temperature coefficient in the range of
the compensated temperature (relating
to the higher limit value)
Between 0 ºC … 70  ºC Between 0 ºC … 50 ºC
  ± 0.75% For the range of > 0 … 1.0 bar,
 For the range of –1.0 … 0 bar
 ± 1% For the range of 0 … 0.4 bar
 ± 1.5% For the range of 0 … 0.25 bar
  ± 1% For the range of 0 … 1.0 bar
For the range of 0 … 0.6 bar  ± 2% For the range of 0 … -0.1 bar
Ambient temperature -40 ºC  …+70  ºC                with display: -25 ºC  …+70  ºC
Medium temperature -25 ºC  …+125  ºC
Ex marking,
Ex approved power supply data
 II 1 G Ex ia  IIC T6 … T4 Ga
Umax  30 V       Imax  100 mA       Pmax  0.75 W     Ci  14 nF      Li   180 H
Electric protection Class III